
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING 

AGENDA 
  FEBRUARY 16, 2021  (Tuesday) 

    7:00  p.m. 

LOCATION:  This meeting will be held virtually. Any member of the public interested in participating in the meeting 
should email the Township at tscheivert@upperuwchlan-pa.gov for a link and a password to join in the meeting. To 
minimize public exposure to COVID-19, the meeting will be conducted via webinar. No attendance in-person will be 
allowed. If you require special accommodation, please call the Township office at 610-458-9400. 

I. CALL TO ORDER
A. Salute to the Flag
B. Moment of Silence
C. Inquire If Any Attendee Plans to Audio or Video Record the Meeting

II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  January 19, 2021 (Tuesday) Board of Supervisors Meeting

III. APPROVAL OF PAYMENTS

IV. TREASURER’S REPORT

V. SUPERVISORS’ REPORT
A. Calendar:

March 9, 2021 4:00 PM Board of Supervisors Workshop
March 15, 2021 7:00 PM Board of Supervisors Meeting

Yard Waste, Christmas Tree Collection Dates:  February 17, March 3, March 17
Do not use plastic bags as these materials are composted. 
Place materials curbside the night before to guarantee collection. 

VI. ADMINISTRATION REPORTS
A. Township Engineer’s Report
B. Building and Codes Department Report
C. Police Chief’s Report
D. Public Works Department Report

VII. LAND DEVELOPMENT
A. Preserve at Marsh Creek – Escrow Release #2 Requested ~ $2,435,622.15

VIII. ADMINISTRATION
A. Byers Station Parcel 6C Vantage Point Retirement Living – Drainage Improvement

 Maintenance Agreement 
B. Temporary Construction Easement Agreement - J.D. Eckman Construction – Hickory Park

IX. OPEN SESSION

X. ADJOURNMENT
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TOWNSHIP OF UPPER UWCHLAN 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

 MEETING  
January 19, 2021  

DRAFT 
 

    
 
LOCATION:  This was a virtual meeting, held via Zoom video/audio conferencing, to minimize public 
exposure to COVID-19 and maintain social distancing. The meeting’s Public Notices instructed those 
interested in participating in the meeting to email or call the Township Manager for the link and password to 
join in the meeting. 
 
 
Attending: 
Board of Supervisors    Township Administration 
Sandra M. D’Amico, Member   Tony Scheivert, Township Manager 
Jamie W. Goncharoff, Member  Shanna Lodge, Assistant Township Manager 
Jenn F. Baxter, Member   Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary 
      John DeMarco, Police Chief 
      Rhys Lloyd, Building Code Official 
Tom Oeste, Esq., Township Solicitor  Anthony Campbell, Zoning Officer 
      Mike Heckman, Director of Public Works 
      Dave Leh, Township Engineer 
 
 
Mrs. D’Amico called the meeting to order at 7:04 p.m., led the Pledge of Allegiance and offered a 
moment of silence. No one planned to record the meeting. There were twelve citizens in 
attendance.   
 
Approval of Minutes 
Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Goncharoff, to approve as presented the minutes of the 
December 21, 2020 Board of Supervisors Meeting and the January 4, 2021 Board of Supervisors 
Organization Meeting. The Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Approval of Payments 
Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Goncharoff, to approve the payments to all vendors as listed 
January 14, 2021. The Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Treasurer’s Report  
Tony Scheivert presented the Treasurer’s Report: the balance sheet remains strong, 2020 
revenues were 121.4% of the budget, 2020 expenses were 95.6% of the budget, earned income 
tax receipts were $340,790 in excess of the 2020 budget.   
 
Supervisor’s Report  
The Board presented (virtually) the following people with Certificates of Recognition, thanking them 
for their contributions to responsible development on Township Boards and Commissions:  Cliff 
Schultz, for his service on the Zoning Hearing Board 1992-2020, most of them as the Chair; Ray 
Stubbs, for his service on the Zoning Hearing Board 1998-2020; and Bob Davidson, for his service 
on the Planning Commission 2019-2020.   
 
Tony Scheivert introduced two new awards: Volunteer of the Year Award 2020 and Business of the 
Year Award 2020.  Resident Jeff Smith was recognized as the Volunteer of the Year 2020 and will 
receive a plaque “2020 Volunteer of the Year – Jeff Smith – In recognition of exemplary volunteer 
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service to the residents of Upper Uwchlan Township and the greater Community. Your service on 
the Planning Commission, serving as the Township Tax Collector and as area Toys for Tots 
Coordinator is greatly appreciated.”  Mr. Smith, a member of the Township Planning Commission, 
volunteered to be the interim Tax Collector until the next election, and jumped in to coordinate the 
local Toys For Tots 2020 campaign, which had to operate in a different manner due to the 
pandemic.  
 
Epicurean Garage was recognized as the Business of the Year 2020 and will receive a plaque 
“2020 Business of the Year -- Epicurean Garage – In recognition of the great support and 
commitment Epicurean Garage, its Owners and Employees, showed to the residents of Upper 
Uwchlan Township and the Community in 2020. During incredibly difficult times you helped many 
with your generosity and kindness.”  Again, due to the pandemic, businesses had to be creative to 
stay viable, while keeping staff and customers safe.  Owners Lee Krasley and Christopher Wurts, 
and Manager Krissy Torres had some great ideas to keep the “Garage” afloat and help the 
community as well – they delivered meals and groceries, coordinated and raised $15,000 in 
donations for the Chester County Food Bank, helped local micro-farms, and along with other 
restaurants raised funds for gift cards for local emergency service providers. 
 
Appointment for Zoning Hearing Board.   Gwen Jonik noted that with Ray Stubbs’ recent 
resignation from the Zoning Hearing Board, current Alternate Member Peter Egan is interested in 
and could be appointed a Full Member.  Chair Jim Greaney concurred, noting a candidate for 
Alternate Member would be sought.  Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Goncharoff, to appoint 
Peter Egan as Full Member of the Zoning Hearing Board.  Mr. Egan’s term expires December 31, 
2021.  The Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Mrs. D’Amico read the following published calendar:  January 18, 2021 Martin Luther King, Jr. Day 
~  
there is trash/recycling collection January 18; February 9, 2021 4:00 PM Board of Supervisors 
Workshop; February 15, 2021 Township Office Closed ~ Presidents’ Day ~ there is trash/recycling 
collection February 15; February 16, 2021 (Tuesday) 7:00 PM Board of Supervisors Meeting; yard 
waste, Christmas tree collection dates: January 20, February 3 and 17. 
 
Administration Reports 
Township Engineer’s Report 
Dave Leh reported that the Sunoco pipeline in Meadow Creek Lane needs to go under a deep 
Texas Eastern pipeline and the road will be closed for @ 2 weeks to do it safely.  Mail, trash and 
recycling services, emergency services won’t be interrupted.  The work is progressing without 
issue other than the crane truck has pulled the Verizon line off a pole several times, and the 
Comcast line was cut once, which was quickly repaired. 
 
Building and Codes Department Report 
Rhys Lloyd reported the building department issued 59 building permits in December, totaling 
$27,730.94 in permit fees; 793 permits in 2020, with $792,529.56 in permit fees.  The department 
is very busy and it doesn’t look like things will be slowing down. 
 
Police Chief’s Report 
Chief DeMarco reports the department handled 1,156 calls last month, including 84 traffic citations, 
17 reported crimes and 4 criminal arrests. 
 
Public Works Department Report  
Mike Heckman reported that along with routine maintenance, 88 work orders were received and 
completed, 2 days were spent plowing, salt spreaders removed to work on another project and 
then put back on once that project was complete, generator inspections and maintenance at 
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wastewater treatment facilities, flagpole installation at Township Building, cleared inlets, preventive 
maintenance and state inspections on vehicles. 
 
ADMINISTRATION  
Authorize employer match to 457 Plan for calendar year 2020.  Tony Scheivert reiterated that the 
2020 Budget included $30,000 with which to match $1,000 for each full-time employee who 
contributed at least $1,000 to the 457 Plan during the year.  During 2020, 28 of 29 employees 
participated in the Plan and contributed at least $1,000.  The Board was requested to authorize the 
total payment of $28,000 ($1,000 to each account) to the 457 Plan for the full-time employees who 
qualified for the matching contribution. This goes against the 2020 Budget, not 2021.  Mrs. Baxter 
moved, seconded by Mr. Goncharoff, to authorize the payment of $28,000 to the 457 Plan.  The 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Townes at Chester Springs (270-290 Park Road).  Tom Oeste, Esq., Township Solicitor noted Toll 
Brothers’ request for the 2nd and Final sanitary sewer improvements escrow release of $30,860.60 
for the Townes at Chester Springs.  ARRO had reviewed the request and recommended the 
release.  Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Goncharoff, to approve the final escrow release for 
sanitary sewer improvements at the Townes at Chester Springs.  The Motion carried unanimously. 
  
Tom Oeste advised that before the Board was a Grant of Sanitary Sewer Easement for the 
Townes. The road (Lila Lane) isn’t going to be a dedicated to the Township and the Developer is 
granting an easement to the Township and dedicating the sanitary sewer pipeline facilities in the 
roadway.  The Municipal Authority Solicitor and Township Solicitor reviewed the documents and 
found them satisfactory to approve.  Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Goncharoff, to accept 
the dedication of the sanitary sewer pipeline facilities and grant of easement by executing the 
document.  The Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Mr. Oeste advised a Maintenance Security Agreement for the sanitary sewer improvements was 
provided. The Agreement is for 18-months, at 15% ($18,662.04) and guarantees the structural 
integrity of those improvements.  Mr. Oeste’s office reviewed the Agreement and Bond and finds 
them satisfactory.  The Municipal Authority Solicitor and Township Solicitor reviewed the 
documents and found them satisfactory to approve.  Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. 
Goncharoff, to execute the Maintenance Security Agreement.  The Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Mr. Oeste explained that there’s an Easement through private property, from the Townes at 
Chester Springs to Cambridge Road and an Assignment of Easement for Sanitary Sewer Pipeline 
assigns the Easement to the Township, to maintain that line that connects the Townes to the public 
sewer facilities.  The Assignment of Easement was reviewed by the Solicitors and found to be 
satisfactory for acceptance.  Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Goncharoff, to accept the 
Assignment of Easement and execute the document.  The Motion carried unanimously.  
 
Upland Farms Renovations – Update.  Tony Scheivert provided an update on the proposed 
renovations to the barn.  In October 2020 the Board approved a contract with Boyle Construction 
for project management, who is working with the Architect, Archer & Buchanan, to finalize the bid 
specifications.  The improvements were prioritized, starting with the installation of public restrooms 
on the lower level, then renovating the entry door and ramp for ADA accessibility, repairing 
windows, doors and walls for weatherproofing, finishing the community room, and finishing the 
storage room.  The estimated schedule is to advertise the bid February 1, accept bids February 24 
and begin construction April 1.  Construction will take 6 months. We’re also working on a public 
sewer connection from the house and barn to the Route 100 wastewater treatment facility.  We 
hope to keep all walking paths open during construction. 
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Open Session 
Jeff Smith, resident, commented that in future elections, Upper Uwchlan might be split into 4 voting 
precincts and perhaps the Upland Farms Barn could become a polling location for 1-2 precincts as 
meets the criteria – a public space and a municipal space.  Mr. Scheivert thanked Mr. Smith for the 
observation.  Mrs. D’Amico questioned adequate parking to serve 2 precincts in larger elections.  
With each precinct being smaller (if there were 4 instead of the current 3), there’d be fewer 
vehicles, and parking along Darrell Drive would help with overflow. 
 
Adjournment 
There being no further business to be brought before the Board, Mrs. D’Amico adjourned the 
meeting 
at 7:48 p.m.   
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Gwen A. Jonik 
Township Secretary 





















































































































ENGINEER’S REPORT – UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP  

Date: February 11, 2021

To: Tony Scheivert - Township Manager
Board of Supervisors 

From: David Leh, P.E. 

The following is an overview of engineering activities for the previous month: 

Meadow Creek Lane (Sunoco) – Work continues within Meadow Creek Lane. The 
road continues to be closed for the crossing o the Texas Eastern Pipeline. However, 
Sunoco hopes to have it reopened by Wednesday February 17th. 

363 Byers Road (Dewees Subdivision) – A minor, 2-lot subdivision has been 
submitted for this property. The intent is to subdivide the existing parcel into 2 lots. One 
lot will contain the existing home and will remain a residential use, the second lot will 
remain unimproved and utilized solely for agricultural purposes. The plans have been 
accepted by the Planning Commission and will be reviewed at their March 11th, 2021 
meeting. 

QBD Ventures – This project proposes a two-story 4,400 SF office building on an 
existing residential parcel along Byers Road just east of Graphite Mine Road.  The 
Board granted Preliminary / Final Approval to the plan August 16th, 2010. There has 
been no activity on the project since. The Applicant has now submitted an updated plan 
for re-approval. The plans have been accepted by the Planning Commission and will be 
reviewed at their March 11th, 2021 meeting.  

Preserve at Marsh Creek (Fetters Property) - We have received Escrow Request No. 
2 for this project and have made a recommendation for approval under separate cover.  

Page 1 of 2 Pages 
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Construction continues at the following developments with no significant issues: 

• Byers Station (Parcel 5C) Lot 1   (Villages at Chester Springs)
• Byers Station (Parcel 5C) Lot 2A (The Enclave)

• Chester Springs Crossing

• Preserve at Marsh Creek

• Marsh Lea

General: 
Meetings / Correspondence with staff regarding various matters. 



DEVELOPMENT UPDATE – UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP

Date: February 11, 2021 

To: Board of Supervisors 

From: David Leh, P.E. 

125 Little Conestoga Road (Profound Technologies) – Construction is almost 
complete for the two-story building addition and additional parking areas on this 
property.  

270-290 Park Road (Townes at Chester Springs) - This is a 40-unit multiple-family 
townhouse community along Park Road just north of Windsor Baptist Church. Toll 
Brothers is developing the property. The project is substantially complete.

363 Byers Road (Dewees Subdivision) – A minor, 2-lot subdivision has been 
submitted for this property. The intent is to subdivide the existing parcel into 2 lots. 
One lot will contain the existing home and will remain a residential use, the second lot 
will remain unimproved and utilized solely for agricultural purposes. The plans have 
been accepted by the Planning Commission and will be reviewed at their March 11th, 
2021 meeting. 

Byers Station (Parcel 5C Lot 1)- [Villages at Chester Springs] -   Home 
construction continues. we have received building permit applications for all units.    

Byers Station (Parcel 5C Lot 2A)- [Enclave at Chester Springs] –   This is the 55 
Unit Townhouse development being constructed by Toll on Lot 2A of Byers Station. 
Plans have been recorded and earthmoving and preliminary construction has now 
commenced.  

Byers Station (Lot 6C)- Vantage Point – The Applicant has received Final PRD 
Approval at the Board of Supervisors April 20th, 2020 meeting for a 36,171 SF, 3 story 
retirement facility. There has been no new activity on this project.  

Chester Springs Crossing (aka- Jankowski Tract) -   The Board granted 
Preliminary / Final Land Development Approval for this 55-home development at their 
October 15th, 2018 meeting. We have received 48 grading permits for proposed 
homes.    
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Reference: Development Update 

File No. 21-01080T 
February 11, 2021 

Eagleview (UTI/Frontage) – Hankin submitted a Preliminary / Final Land 
Development Application for the UTI building. The application proposes a new loading 
dock, enclosure for outdoor equipment and parking lot improvements.  The Board 
granted Preliminary / Final Approval at their October 19, 2020 meeting. Revised plans 
have been submitted for the consultant’s confirmation all items have been addressed.  

Marsh Lea –   The Board granted Preliminary / Final Plan Approval to this 27-lot, 
single-family home community at their May 15th, 2017 meeting. Home construction 
continues. Grading plans for 26 of the proposed homes have been received. 

Preserve at Marsh Creek (Fetters Property) - The Board granted Final Land 
Development Approval at their October 16th, 2017 meeting.  Site construction 
continues, we have received permits applications for 43 building units to date.  

QBD Ventures ((164 Byers Road) – This project proposes a two-story 4,400 SF office 
building on an existing residential parcel along Byers Road just east of Graphite Mine 
Road.  The Board granted Preliminary / Final Approval to the plan August 16th, 2010. 
There has been no activity on the project since. The Applicant has now submitted an 
updated plan for re-approval. The plans have been accepted by the Planning 
Commission and will be reviewed at their March 11th, 2021 meeting.  

Reserve at Chester Springs (Frame Property) –   The project is substantially 
complete. The only remaining work involves completion of the pedestrian bridges. 

Struble Trail Extension –   Chester County has submitted an application to reopen 
the Conditional Use Hearing as well as land development plans to allow for the 
continuance of the trail from where it currently terminates to a point on the west side 
of Dorlan Mill Road. The Planning Commission reviewed the application at their June 
13th, 2019 and July 11, 2019 meetings and recommended Conditional Use Approval 
as well as Preliminary Land Development approval. A conditional use hearing will be 
scheduled in the future. The Township has received an extension until February 28, 
2021 for the scheduling of the hearing. It is our understanding this will be once again 
extended.  

Windsor Baptist Church - The Church has submitted a Preliminary Land 
Development Plan and Conditional Use Application for an approximately 8,664 SF 
school building addition on their current property. The Board granted the Conditional 
Use at their September 16, 2019 meeting and Final Land Development Approval at 
their December 21st, 2020 meeting. Revised plans have been provided to the 
consultants for review prior to recording of the plans.  







 
 

 
 
 

JANUARY 2021 REPORT                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP  

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
 
The following projects were underway since we last met: 
 
Ongoing: 

 
• Aside from regular routine maintenance, the following work orders were 

submitted last month. 
 

 
Tracking of work orders through Traisr: 109 
 
 

o Municipal Authority & PA 1-calls 
 66   Work orders completed 

 
o Public Works 

 5   Work orders completed 
 

o Parks 
 1    Work orders  

 
o Solid Waste 

 30   Work orders completed   
 

o Vehicles and Equipment (All Dept.) 
 7   Work orders completed   

 
 
 

• Met with Twp Engineer and DEP at Davenport and North Reeds Road for a 
permit to repair water problem in the wetlands. This has been allowing water 
to constantly flow onto and across Davenport Dr. 
 

• Installed new pipes at Davenport and North Reeds Roads.  We will return in 
the Spring to finish the topsoil and seed work. 
 

• Generator repairs 
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• Mixed salt and anti-skid materials 

 
• Serviced Police vehicles 

 
• Reinstalled snow removal and brine equipment on trucks 

 
• Made brine 

 
• Spent 4 days plowing 

 
• Hauled scrap metal to the recycler 

 
• Responded for road closures during rain event  

 
• Sign replacements at various locations 

 
• Refilled hand sanitizer stations and cleaned all Parks 

 
• Cleared inlets on multiple roadways throughout the Township 

 
• Worked on vehicles for minor issues and monthly services 

 
• Toter swaps and deliveries were done as requested. 

 
• Preventive maintenance, repairs, and Pa State Inspections  

 
• PA 1-Calls were responded to as they came in. 

 
Bids:  

• None 
 
Road Dedications: 

• None 
 

Workforce      
 

• The Public Works crew completed various safety classes and policy review 
testing through the Power DMS system, LTAP, and DVIT. 

 
 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
Michael G. Heckman 
Director of Public Works 
Upper Uwchlan Township 



 

 
184 West Main Street│Suite 300│Trappe, PA 19426│Phone: 610-489-4949│Fax: 610-489-8447 

Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 

Building on a Foundation of Excellence 
www.gilmore-assoc.com 

 
 

February 10, 2021 
 
File No. 14-12031T 
 
 
Tony Scheivert 
Upper Uwchlan Township Manager 
140 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, PA 19425 
 
Reference: Preserve at Marsh Creek 
  Performance Bond Reduction Request No. 2 
   
 
Dear Tony: 
 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. has reviewed McKee-Milford Associates, LP’s February 4, 2021 request 
associated with release of escrow for the above-referenced project.  Based upon our review of the 
submitted payment request, we recommend release of $2,435,622.15. Following this release, there 
will be $6,788,214.37 remaining in escrow.  
 
Also enclosed is one (1) copy of the Escrow Status Report summary spreadsheet for this project for 
the Board’s review and consideration.  If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

David N. Leh 
 
David N. Leh, P.E. 
Municipal Services Manager 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
 
cc:  Board of Supervisors  
 David Watt – The McKee Group (via e-mail only) 
 Shawn Fahr – Gilmore & Associates, Inc. (via e-mail only)  
     .  
 



        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300

TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:            The Preserve at Marsh Creek (Phase I) AMOUNT OF CURRENT CONST. RELEASE: 2,435,622.15$       

  AMOUNT OF CURRENT RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASE (10%): (243,562.22)$         

PROJECT NUMBER:        14-12031T TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 9,437,874.36$       AMOUNT OF ENGINEERING/INSPECTION RELEASE: -$                      

TOWNSHIP CONTINGENCY (10%)  = 943,787.44$          AMOUNT OF CURRENT TOTAL RELEASE: 2,192,059.94$       

PROJECT SPONSOR:      McKee-Milford Associates, LP CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION (10%) = -$                      

MUNICIPALITY:                Upper Uwchlan Township ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGAL FEES (2%) = -$                      TOTAL OF CONST.  RELEASES TO DATE: 3,593,447.43$       

CONSTRUCTION ESCROW REMAINING: 5,844,426.93$       

 GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 10,381,661.79$     

 TOTAL RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASES TO DATE: (359,344.74)$         

 RELEASE NO.: 2 RETAINAGE/SECURITY ESCROW REMAINING: 359,344.74$          

REQUEST DATE: February 4, 2021

TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 6,788,214.37$       

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION: 38%

ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

A.  CLEARING & GRUBBING

Clearing and Grubbing LS 1.00 30,455.93$    30,455.93$            -$                      1 30,455.93$            -$                      100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM A 30,455.93$            -$                      30,455.93$            -$                      100%

B.  EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROLS

-$                      

Construction Entrance (Main Tire Cleaner 150' Length) EA 2.00 5,309.13$      10,618.26$            1 5,309.13$              2 10,618.26$            -$                      100%

Tire Cleaner to Stockpile Area EA 1.00 3,602.03$      3,602.03$              0.5 1,801.02$              1 1,801.02$              1 1,801.02$              50%

Temporary Access Road SY 412.00 8.85$             3,646.20$              -$                      412 3,646.20$              -$                      100%

Orange Construction Fence LF 6949.50 1.68$             11,675.16$            6,949.5 11,675.16$            6,950 11,675.16$            -$                      100%

Inlet Protection EA 73.28$           -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

Stone Filter Berm EA 3.00 525.21$         1,575.63$              1 525.21$                 1 525.21$                 2 1,050.42$              33%

12" Silt Sock LF 474.60 3.25$             1,542.45$              -$                      475 1,542.45$              -$                      100%

18" Silt Sock LF 2171.20 5.42$             11,767.90$            -$                      2,171 11,767.90$            -$                      100%

18" Silt Sock (at Off-Site Soil Stockpile Location) LF 3293.50 5.42$             17,850.77$            1,320 7,154.40$              1,320 7,154.40$              1,974 10,696.37$            40%

24" Silt Sock LF 1009.90 9.75$             9,846.53$              -$                      1,010 9,846.53$              -$                      100%

32" Silt Sock LF 4075.30 12.19$           49,677.91$            -$                      4,075 49,677.91$            -$                      100%

Temp Seed Straw Topsoil SF 214094.00 0.04$             8,563.76$              100,000 4,000.00$              100,000 4,000.00$              114,094 4,563.76$              47%

S75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 363395.00 0.16$             58,143.20$            200,000 32,000.00$            200,000 32,000.00$            163,395 26,143.20$            55%

C125 Matting in Permanent Swales SY 3005.00 3.04$             9,135.20$              3,005 9,135.20$              3,005 9,135.20$              -$                      100%

C124BN Permanent Matting in Swale SY 670.00 3.42$             2,291.40$              670 2,291.40$              670 2,291.40$              -$                      100%

Compost Filter Sock Traps LF 109.00 41.20$           4,490.80$              -$                      50 2,060.00$              59 2,430.80$              46%

Compost Filter Socks (Stockpile Area) LF 2793.50 41.20$           115,092.20$          1,396 57,515.20$            1,396 57,515.20$            1,398 57,577.00$            50%

-$                      

SEDIMENT BASIN #1 -$                      

Strip Topsoil CY 1976.00 1.48$             2,924.48$              1,976 2,924.48$              1,976 2,924.48$              -$                      100%

Cut / Fill / Compact CY 9804.00 2.08$             20,392.32$            6,804 14,152.32$            6,804 14,152.32$            3,000 6,240.00$              69%

Grade Basin SY 7753.00 0.25$             1,938.25$              7,753 1,938.25$              7,753 1,938.25$              -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil CY 1794.00 3.86$             6,924.84$              -$                      -$                      1,794 6,924.84$              

Temp. 3" Skimmer EA 1.00 1,226.69$      1,226.69$              1 1,226.69$              1 1,226.69$              -$                      100%

Temp. 24" Riser with Trash Rack EA 1.00 2,010.81$      2,010.81$              1 2,010.81$              1 2,010.81$              -$                      100%

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 3,265.02$      3,265.02$              1 3,265.02$              1 3,265.02$              -$                      100%

15" RCP Outflow Pipe with Concrete Cradle LF 182.00 88.35$           16,079.70$            182 16,079.70$            182 16,079.70$            -$                      100%

Anti-seep Collar EA 4.00 793.41$         3,173.64$              4 3,173.64$              4 3,173.64$              -$                      100%

15" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 1.00 1,308.42$      1,308.42$              1 1,308.42$              1 1,308.42$              -$                      100%

R-3 Rip Rap Apron TON 59.00 39.46$           2,328.14$              59 2,328.14$              59 2,328.14$              -$                      100%

Concrete Level Spreader LF 111.00 105.96$         11,761.56$            111 11,761.56$            111 11,761.56$            -$                      100%

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

Super Silt Fence (5.5' High Baffle Wall) LF 207.30 21.71$           4,500.48$              207.3 4,500.48$              207 4,500.48$              -$                      100%

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 55819.00 0.16$             8,931.04$              -$                      -$                      55,819 8,931.04$              

Permeable Concrete Pavers (Emergency Spillway) SF 1055.00 10.58$           11,161.90$            1,055 11,161.90$            1,055 11,161.90$            -$                      100%

Orange Construction Fence LF 837.00 1.68$             1,406.16$              837 1,406.16$              837 1,406.16$              -$                      100%

-$                      

SEDIMENT BASIN #1C -$                      

Strip Topsoil CY 392.00 1.48$             580.16$                 392 580.16$                 392 580.16$                 -$                      100%

Cut / Fill / Compact CY 1461.00 1.99$             2,907.39$              1,461 2,907.39$              1,461 2,907.39$              -$                      100%

Grade Basin SY 1204.00 0.25$             301.00$                 -$                      -$                      1,204 301.00$                 

Respread Topsoil CY 401.00 3.86$             1,547.86$              -$                      -$                      401 1,547.86$              

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 2,508.06$      2,508.06$              1 2,508.06$              1 2,508.06$              -$                      100%

15" HDPE Outflow Pipe with Level Spreader LF 62.00 53.85$           3,338.70$              62 3,338.70$              62 3,338.70$              -$                      100%

Anti-Seep Collar EA 2.00 801.48$         1,602.96$              2 1,602.96$              2 1,602.96$              -$                      100%

R-3 Rip Rap Apron TON 17.00 40.32$           685.44$                 17 685.44$                 17 685.44$                 -$                      100%

Concrete Level Spreader LF 45.00 138.53$         6,233.85$              45 6,233.85$              45 6,233.85$              -$                      100%

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 6701.00 0.16$             1,072.16$              -$                      -$                      6,701 1,072.16$              

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 4132.00 0.09$             371.88$                 -$                      -$                      4,132 371.88$                 

Orange Construction Fence LF 240.00 1.68$             403.20$                 240 403.20$                 240 403.20$                 -$                      100%

-$                      

SEDIMENT BASIN #2 -$                      

Strip Topsoil CY 2439.00 1.49$             3,634.11$              -$                      2,439 3,634.11$              -$                      100%

Cut / Fill / Compact CY 10171.00 2.01$             20,443.71$            -$                      10,171 20,443.71$            -$                      100%

Grade Basin SY 7317.00 0.25$             1,829.25$              -$                      -$                      7,317 1,829.25$              

Polyflex Liner LS 1.00 39,696.48$    39,696.48$            -$                      -$                      1 39,696.48$            

Respread Topsoil CY 2463.00 4.02$             9,901.26$              -$                      -$                      2,463 9,901.26$              

Temp. Skimmer EA 1.00 1,231.26$      1,231.26$              -$                      1 1,231.26$              -$                      100%

Temp. 84" Riser with Trash Rack EA 1.00 5,113.53$      5,113.53$              -$                      1 5,113.53$              -$                      100%

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 3,814.34$      3,814.34$              -$                      1 3,814.34$              -$                      100%

3" HDPE with Concrete at End Section LF 19.00 25.17$           478.23$                 19 478.23$                 19 478.23$                 -$                      100%

24" HDPE Outflow Pipe with Concrete Cradle LF 43.00 151.20$         6,501.60$              -$                      43 6,501.60$              -$                      100%

Anti-Seep Collar EA 4.00 796.36$         3,185.44$              -$                      4 3,185.44$              -$                      100%

24" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 1.00 1,313.47$      1,313.47$              -$                      1 1,313.47$              -$                      100%

R-3 Rip Rap Apron TON 36.00 40.45$           1,456.20$              -$                      36 1,456.20$              -$                      100%

Concrete Level Spreader LF 60.00 138.37$         8,302.20$              -$                      60 8,302.20$              -$                      100%

Super Silt Fence (5.5' High Baffle Wall) LF 456.60 17.35$           7,922.01$              457 7,928.95$              457 7,928.95$              (0) (6.94)$                   100%

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 32543.00 0.16$             5,206.88$              -$                      -$                      32,543 5,206.88$              

Permeable Concrete Pavers (Emergency Spillway) SF 1106.89 10.56$           11,688.76$            -$                      1,107 11,688.76$            -$                      100%

Orange Construction Fence LF 827.60 1.68$             1,390.37$              828 1,391.04$              828 1,391.04$              (0) (0.67)$                   100%

-$                      

SEDIMENT BASIN #2A -$                      

Strip Topsoil CY 1106.00 1.49$             1,647.94$              1,106 1,647.94$              1,106 1,647.94$              -$                      100%

Cut / Fill / Compact CY 2732.00 1.13$             3,087.16$              2,732 3,087.16$              2,732 3,087.16$              -$                      100%

Grade Basin SY 3397.00 0.25$             849.25$                 -$                      -$                      3,397 849.25$                 

Respread Topsoil CY 692.00 3.87$             2,678.04$              -$                      -$                      692 2,678.04$              

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 2,921.00$      2,921.00$              1 2,921.00$              1 2,921.00$              -$                      100%

15" HDPE Outflow Pipe LF 65.00 29.42$           1,912.30$              65 1,912.30$              65 1,912.30$              -$                      100%

Anti-Seep Collar EA 3.00 804.46$         2,413.38$              3 2,413.38$              3 2,413.38$              -$                      100%

15" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 1.00 1,854.72$      1,854.72$              1 1,854.72$              1 1,854.72$              -$                      100%

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 10838.00 0.16$             1,734.08$              -$                      -$                      10,838 1,734.08$              

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 7852.00 0.09$             706.68$                 -$                      -$                      7,852 706.68$                 

-$                      

SEDIMENT BIORETENTION BASIN #3A -$                      

Strip Topsoil CY 73.00 1.49$             108.77$                 -$                      -$                      73 108.77$                 

Cut / Fill / Compact CY 132.00 1.73$             228.36$                 -$                      -$                      132 228.36$                 

Grade Basin SY 225.00 0.25$             56.25$                  -$                      -$                      225 56.25$                  

Respread Topsoil CY 75.00 3.87$             290.25$                 -$                      -$                      75 290.25$                 

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 3,111.53$      3,111.53$              -$                      -$                      1 3,111.53$              

15" HDPE Outflow Pipe LF 24.00 31.87$           764.88$                 -$                      -$                      24 764.88$                 
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15" HDPE Flared End Section EA 1.00 406.52$         406.52$                 -$                      -$                      1 406.52$                 

R-3 Rip Rap Apron TON 3.00 68.61$           205.83$                 -$                      -$                      3 205.83$                 

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 3802.00 0.16$             608.32$                 -$                      -$                      3,802 608.32$                 

-$                      

SEDIMENT BASIN #3A -$                      

Strip Topsoil CY 1028.00 1.49$             1,531.72$              -$                      1,028 1,531.72$              -$                      100%

Cut / Fill / Compact CY 5345.00 0.99$             5,291.55$              -$                      5,345 5,291.55$              -$                      100%

Grade Basin SY 3169.00 0.25$             792.25$                 -$                      3,169 792.25$                 -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil CY 890.00 3.87$             3,444.30$              -$                      890 3,444.30$              -$                      100%

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 7,259.72$      7,259.72$              -$                      1 7,259.72$              -$                      100%

38" x 60" HERCP Outflow Pipe with Concrete Cradle LF 118.00 372.74$         43,983.32$            -$                      118 43,983.32$            -$                      100%

Anti-Seep Collar EA 6.00 1,109.03$      6,654.18$              -$                      6 6,654.18$              -$                      100%

38" x 60" HERCP DW Endwall EA 1.00 10,156.75$    10,156.75$            -$                      1 10,156.75$            -$                      100%

R-5 Rip Rap Apron TON 46.00 47.91$           2,203.86$              -$                      46 2,203.86$              -$                      100%

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 19494.00 0.16$             3,119.04$              -$                      19,494 3,119.04$              -$                      100%

Permeable Concrete Pavers (Emergency Spillway) SF 1427.48 10.56$           15,074.19$            -$                      1,427 15,074.19$            -$                      100%

Orange Construction Fence LF 521.00 1.68$             875.28$                 521 875.28$                 521 875.28$                 -$                      100%

-$                      

SEDIMENT BIORETENTION BASIN #3B -$                      

Strip Topsoil CY 102.00 1.49$             151.98$                 -$                      -$                      102 151.98$                 

Cut / Fill / Compact CY 277.00 1.60$             443.20$                 -$                      -$                      277 443.20$                 

Grade Basin SY 374.00 0.25$             93.50$                  -$                      -$                      374 93.50$                  

Respread Topsoil CY 125.00 3.87$             483.75$                 -$                      -$                      125 483.75$                 

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 2,947.45$      2,947.45$              -$                      -$                      1 2,947.45$              

15" HDPE Outflow Pipe LF 136.00 27.74$           3,772.64$              -$                      -$                      136 3,772.64$              

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 10614.00 0.16$             1,698.24$              -$                      -$                      10,614 1,698.24$              

-$                      

SEDIMENT BASIN #3B -$                      

Strip Topsoil CY 3162.00 1.49$             4,711.38$              -$                      3,162 4,711.38$              -$                      100%

Cut / Fill / Compact CY 15935.00 2.02$             32,188.70$            -$                      15,935 32,188.70$            -$                      100%

Grade Basin SY 9771.00 0.25$             2,442.75$              -$                      -$                      9,771 2,442.75$              

Respread Topsoil CY 2221.00 3.87$             8,595.27$              -$                      -$                      2,221 8,595.27$              

Temp. Skimmer EA 1.00 1,231.26$      1,231.26$              -$                      1 1,231.26$              -$                      100%

Temp. 36" Riser with Trash Rack and 24" Barrel EA 1.00 3,507.75$      3,507.75$              -$                      1 3,507.75$              -$                      100%

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 3,431.96$      3,431.96$              -$                      1 3,431.96$              -$                      100%

30" HDPE Outflow Pipe with Concrete Cradle LF 34.00 157.85$         5,366.90$              -$                      34 5,366.90$              -$                      100%

Anti-Seep Collar EA 4.00 796.36$         3,185.44$              -$                      4 3,185.44$              -$                      100%

30" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 1.00 2,670.55$      2,670.55$              -$                      1 2,670.55$              -$                      100%

R-3 Rip Rap Apron TON 129.00 40.45$           5,218.05$              -$                      129 5,218.05$              -$                      100%

Concrete Level Spreader LF 114.00 105.85$         12,066.90$            -$                      114 12,066.90$            -$                      100%

Super Silt Fence (5.5' High Baffle Wall) LF 648.50 17.35$           11,251.48$            -$                      649 11,251.48$            -$                      100%

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 65265.00 0.16$             10,442.40$            -$                      65,265 10,442.40$            -$                      100%

Permeable Concrete Pavers (Emergency Spillway) SF 2743.00 10.56$           28,966.08$            -$                      2,743 28,966.08$            -$                      100%

Orange Construction Fence LF 782.00 1.68$             1,313.76$              782 1,313.76$              782 1,313.76$              -$                      100%

-$                      

SEDIMENT BASIN #4 -$                      

Strip Topsoil CY 2330.00 1.49$             3,471.70$              -$                      2,330 3,471.70$              -$                      100%

Cut / Fill / Compact CY 4557.00 1.70$             7,746.90$              -$                      4,557 7,746.90$              -$                      100%

Grade Basin SY 7104.00 0.25$             1,776.00$              -$                      7,104 1,776.00$              -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil CY 1654.00 3.87$             6,400.98$              -$                      1,654 6,400.98$              -$                      100%

Temp. Skimmer EA 1.00 910.19$         910.19$                 -$                      1 910.19$                 -$                      100%

Temp. 30" Riser with Trash Rack EA 1.00 2,598.10$      2,598.10$              -$                      1 2,598.10$              -$                      100%

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 3,760.94$      3,760.94$              -$                      1 3,760.94$              -$                      100%

3" HDPE with Concrete at End Section LF 30.00 25.17$           755.10$                 30 755.10$                 30 755.10$                 -$                      100%

15" HDPE Outflow Pipe with Concrete Cradle LF 94.00 81.61$           7,671.34$              -$                      94 7,671.34$              -$                      100%

Anti-Seep Collar EA 4.00 804.46$         3,217.84$              -$                      4 3,217.84$              -$                      100%

Connect to Existing Storm Sewer EA 1.00 1,126.40$      1,126.40$              -$                      1 1,126.40$              -$                      100%

Super Silt Fence (5.5' High Baffle Wall) LF 312.00 10.84$           3,382.08$              -$                      312 3,382.08$              -$                      100%
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S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 31521.00 0.16$             5,043.36$              -$                      31,521 5,043.36$              -$                      100%

Permeable Concrete Pavers (Emergency Spillway) SF 542.44 10.56$           5,728.17$              -$                      -$                      542 5,728.17$              

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 10830.00 0.09$             974.70$                 -$                      10,830 974.70$                 -$                      100%

Orange Construction Fence LF 782.00 1.68$             1,313.76$              782 1,313.76$              782 1,313.76$              -$                      100%

-$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM B 901,544.97$          247,686.52$          664,742.38$          236,802.58$          74%

C.  DEMOLITION

Dumpster Load EA 8.00 650.00$         5,200.00$              2 1,300.00$              6 3,900.00$              2 1,300.00$              75%

Misc. Sun Pipe Notification Markers EA 1.00 2,000.00$      2,000.00$              -$                      1 2,000.00$              -$                      100%

Misc. Poles to Existing Structures EA 1.00 6,500.00$      6,500.00$              -$                      1 6,500.00$              -$                      100%

Well Capping EA 1.00 1,533.65$      1,533.65$              -$                      1 1,533.65$              -$                      100%

Septic Removal EA 1.00 2,388.81$      2,388.81$              -$                      -$                      1 2,388.81$              

Concrete/Asphalt Demolition SY 3260.64 2.69$             8,771.12$              -$                      3,261 8,771.12$              -$                      100%

General Demolition LS 1.00 29,062.61$    29,062.61$            -$                      1 29,062.61$            -$                      100%

-$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM C 55,456.19$            1,300.00$              51,767.38$            3,688.81$              93%

D.  EARTHWORK

Strip Topsoil CY 90577.00 1.58$             143,111.66$          25,577 40,411.66$            90,577 143,111.66$          -$                      100%

Cut / Fill / Compact CY 137062.00 2.19$             300,165.78$          37,062 81,165.78$            137,062 300,165.78$          -$                      100%

Grade SY 217626.00 0.20$             43,525.20$            163,220 32,644.00$            163,220 32,644.00$            54,406 10,881.20$            75%

Handle Trench Spoils CY 11377.00 2.34$             26,622.18$            8,535 19,971.90$            8,535 19,971.90$            2,842 6,650.28$              75%

Respread Topsoil (2" to Right-of-Way) CY 6977.00 5.34$             37,257.18$            1,750 9,345.00$              1,750 9,345.00$              5,227 27,912.18$            25%

Respread Topsoil (12" to Islands) CY 583.00 14.60$           8,511.80$              145 2,117.00$              145 2,117.00$              438 6,394.80$              25%

Respread Topsoil (18" to Open Space) CY 42115.00 3.39$             142,769.85$          21,057 71,383.23$            21,057 71,383.23$            21,058 71,386.62$            50%

Permanent Swale C-125 Matting SY 3130.00 3.04$             9,515.20$              -$                      -$                      3,130 9,515.20$              

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 1540828.00 0.06$             92,449.68$            770,414 46,224.84$            770,414 46,224.84$            770,414 46,224.84$            50%

-$                      

PHASE 2 BORROW TO BALANCE SITE -$                      

Strip Topsoil CY 2610.00 4.06$             10,596.60$            2,610 10,596.60$            2,610 10,596.60$            -$                      100%

Grade SY 8785.00 0.19$             1,669.15$              4,392 834.48$                 4,392 834.48$                 4,393 834.67$                 50%

Respread Topsoil (2" to Right-of-Way) CY 308.00 5.41$             1,666.28$              -$                      -$                      308 1,666.28$              

Respread Topsoil (6" to Open Space) CY 563.00 3.35$             1,886.05$              -$                      -$                      563 1,886.05$              

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 75052.00 0.05$             3,752.60$              -$                      -$                      75,052 3,752.60$              

-$                      

SEPTIC FIELDS -$                      

Seed Mixture per Glackin, Thomas, & Panzak (Fields #1 and #2) SF 238272.60 0.14$             33,358.16$            -$                      238,273 33,358.16$            -$                      100%

Grading Adjustments & Fall Over Seeding LS 1.00 11,410.77$    11,410.77$            -$                      -$                      1 11,410.77$            

-$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM D 868,268.14$          314,694.49$          669,752.65$          198,515.49$          77%

E.  STORM SEWER

15" HDPE LF 7373.00 32.50$           239,622.50$          4,500 146,250.00$          5,270 171,275.00$          2,103 68,347.50$            71%

18" HDPE LF 2001.00 34.30$           68,634.30$            1,001 34,334.30$            2,001 68,634.30$            -$                      100%

24" HDPE LF 1673.00 44.27$           74,063.71$            1,000 44,270.00$            1,400 61,978.00$            273 12,085.71$            84%

30" HDPE LF 536.00 58.47$           31,339.92$            536 31,339.92$            536 31,339.92$            -$                      100%

36" HDPE LF 940.00 67.90$           63,826.00$            350 23,765.00$            700 47,530.00$            240 16,296.00$            74%

42" HDPE LF 149.00 82.60$           12,307.40$            -$                      149 12,307.40$            -$                      100%

48" HDPE LF 32.00 90.00$           2,880.00$              -$                      -$                      32 2,880.00$              

34" x 53" HERCP LF 182.00 150.00$         27,300.00$            -$                      182 27,300.00$            -$                      100%

Type M Inlet (24" x 45" Box) EA 18.00 2,324.21$      41,835.78$            15 34,863.15$            16 37,187.36$            2 4,648.42$              89%

Type M Inlet (24" x 72" Box) EA 1.00 2,810.60$      2,810.60$              -$                      -$                      1 2,810.60$              

Type M Inlet (60" x 60" Box) EA 1.00 4,489.22$      4,489.22$              -$                      1 4,489.22$              -$                      100%
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Type C Inlet (24" x 45" Box) EA 79.00 2,383.89$      188,327.31$          12 28,606.68$            34 81,052.26$            45 107,275.05$          43%

Type C Inlet (24" x 72" Box) EA 2.00 4,508.91$      9,017.82$              -$                      -$                      2 9,017.82$              

Type C Inlet (42" x 48" Box) EA 13.00 3,297.97$      42,873.61$            -$                      7 23,085.79$            6 19,787.82$            54%

Type C Inlet (48" x 48" Box) EA 3.00 4,028.24$      12,084.72$            1 4,028.24$              1 4,028.24$              2 8,056.48$              33%

Type C Inlet (48" x 54" Box) EA 5.00 4,689.72$      23,448.60$            -$                      -$                      5 23,448.60$            

Type C Inlet (48" x 66" Box) EA 4.00 4,065.75$      16,263.00$            2 8,131.50$              4 16,263.00$            -$                      100%

Type C Inlet (60" x 60" Box) EA 3.00 5,960.92$      17,882.76$            -$                      -$                      3 17,882.76$            

60" Storm Manhole EA 2.00 3,672.91$      7,345.82$              -$                      -$                      2 7,345.82$              

42" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 1.00 4,736.51$      4,736.51$              -$                      1 4,736.51$              -$                      100%

36" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 1.00 3,896.88$      3,896.88$              -$                      -$                      1 3,896.88$              

30" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 1.00 2,518.24$      2,518.24$              -$                      -$                      1 2,518.24$              

24" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 1.00 1,391.03$      1,391.03$              -$                      1 1,391.03$              -$                      100%

24" HDPE Flared End Section EA 2.00 473.46$         946.92$                 1 473.46$                 1 473.46$                 1 473.46$                 50%

18" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 3.00 1,277.50$      3,832.50$              1 1,277.50$              2 2,555.00$              1 1,277.50$              67%

15" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 3.00 1,277.50$      3,832.50$              2 2,555.00$              3 3,832.50$              -$                      100%

34" x 53" HERCP Headwall/Endwall EA 1.00 4,736.51$      4,736.51$              -$                      1 4,736.51$              -$                      100%

R-7 Rip Rap Apron TON 359.00 55.98$           20,096.82$            140 7,837.20$              140 7,837.20$              219 12,259.62$            39%

R-6 Rip Rap Apron TON 11.00 52.55$           578.05$                 -$                      -$                      11 578.05$                 

R-4 Rip Rap Apron TON 23.00 40.36$           928.28$                 -$                      23 928.28$                 -$                      100%

R-3 Rip Rap Level Spreader TON 13.00 44.62$           580.06$                 -$                      -$                      13 580.06$                 

-$                      -$                      

OFF-SITE STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS -$                      -$                      

15" HDPE LF 531.00 41.11$           21,829.41$            -$                      -$                      531 21,829.41$            

Type M Inlet (24" x 45" Box) EA 3.00 2,673.86$      8,021.58$              -$                      -$                      3 8,021.58$              

15" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 1.00 1,277.50$      1,277.50$              -$                      -$                      1 1,277.50$              

R-3 Rip Rap Apron TON 3.00 68.61$           205.83$                 -$                      -$                      3 205.83$                 

Stone Backfill TON 54.00 15.65$           845.10$                 -$                      -$                      54 845.10$                 

-$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM E 966,606.79$          367,731.95$          612,960.98$          353,645.81$          63%

F.  STORMWATER BASINS

BASIN #1

Construction Entrance EA 1.00 1,081.44$      1,081.44$              -$                      -$                      1 1,081.44$              

Dewatering LS 1.00 1,324.30$      1,324.30$              -$                      -$                      1 1,324.30$              

Remove Dewatering Facility EA 2.00 211.55$         423.10$                 -$                      -$                      2 423.10$                 

Erosion Control Removal LS 1.00 4,091.40$      4,091.40$              -$                      -$                      1 4,091.40$              

Desilt Basin CY 432.00 13.10$           5,659.20$              -$                      -$                      432 5,659.20$              

Grade Basin SY 2595.00 0.50$             1,297.50$              -$                      -$                      2,595 1,297.50$              

Install Underdrain LF 621.00 9.51$             5,905.71$              -$                      -$                      621 5,905.71$              

AASHTO #57 Stone Bed TON 800.00 38.40$           30,720.00$            -$                      -$                      800 30,720.00$            

15" HDPE LF 7.00 86.60$           606.20$                 -$                      -$                      7 606.20$                 

15" Endwall EA 1.00 1,341.98$      1,341.98$              -$                      -$                      1 1,341.98$              

Amended Soils CY 865.00 37.94$           32,818.10$            -$                      -$                      865 32,818.10$            

Right-of-Way Restoration SY 197.00 25.04$           4,932.88$              -$                      -$                      197 4,932.88$              

Meadow Seed Mix SF 34270.00 0.35$             11,994.50$            -$                      -$                      34,270 11,994.50$            

-$                      

BASIN #1C -$                      

Construction Entrance EA 1.00 1,081.44$      1,081.44$              -$                      -$                      1 1,081.44$              

Dewatering LS 1.00 1,324.30$      1,324.30$              -$                      -$                      1 1,324.30$              

Strip Topsoil CY 78.00 8.13$             634.14$                 -$                      -$                      78 634.14$                 

Desilt Basin CY 20.00 39.30$           786.00$                 -$                      -$                      20 786.00$                 

Cut / Export CY 649.00 11.66$           7,567.34$              -$                      -$                      649 7,567.34$              

Cultec System LS 1.00 35,497.12$    35,497.12$            -$                      -$                      1 35,497.12$            

15" HDPE LF 20.00 47.84$           956.80$                 -$                      -$                      20 956.80$                 

18" HDPE LF 7.00 63.50$           444.50$                 -$                      -$                      7 444.50$                 

15" to 24" Endwall EA 1.00 515.04$         515.04$                 -$                      -$                      1 515.04$                 

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 3,211.48$      3,211.48$              -$                      -$                      1 3,211.48$              
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT
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Grade Basin SY 496.00 0.50$             248.00$                 -$                      -$                      496 248.00$                 

Amended Soils CY 40.00 99.25$           3,970.00$              -$                      -$                      40 3,970.00$              

Respread Topsoil CY 78.00 14.67$           1,144.26$              -$                      -$                      78 1,144.26$              

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 1014.00 0.14$             141.96$                 -$                      -$                      1,014 141.96$                 

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 4467.00 0.16$             714.72$                 -$                      -$                      4,467 714.72$                 

Right-of-Way Restoration SY 775.00 2.78$             2,154.50$              -$                      -$                      775 2,154.50$              

Basin Plantings (Plugs) EA 1855.00 3.50$             6,492.50$              -$                      -$                      1,855 6,492.50$              

River Rock at Storm Inlet LS 1.00 1,500.00$      1,500.00$              -$                      -$                      1 1,500.00$              

Mulch Bed CY 450.00 35.00$           15,750.00$            -$                      -$                      450 15,750.00$            

-$                      

BASIN #2 -$                      

Construction Entrance EA 1.00 1,081.87$      1,081.87$              -$                      -$                      1 1,081.87$              

Remove Temp. Liner and E&S Controls LS 1.00 12,612.45$    12,612.45$            -$                      -$                      1 12,612.45$            

Dewater LS 1.00 2,659.58$      2,659.58$              -$                      -$                      1 2,659.58$              

Remove Dewatering Devices EA 2.00 317.65$         635.30$                 -$                      -$                      2 635.30$                 

Desilt CY 436.00 13.09$           5,707.24$              -$                      -$                      436 5,707.24$              

Cut / Export CY 1805.00 9.18$             16,569.90$            -$                      -$                      1,805 16,569.90$            

Grade Basin SY 2620.00 0.51$             1,336.20$              -$                      -$                      2,620 1,336.20$              

15" HDPE LF 3.00 119.66$         358.98$                 -$                      -$                      3 358.98$                 

15" Endwall EA 1.00 1,342.62$      1,342.62$              -$                      -$                      1 1,342.62$              

AASHTO #57 Stone Bed with River Rock TON 1200.00 42.82$           51,384.00$            -$                      -$                      1,200 51,384.00$            

Amended Soils CY 660.00 46.23$           30,511.80$            -$                      -$                      660 30,511.80$            

Respread Topsoil CY 175.00 16.36$           2,863.00$              -$                      -$                      175 2,863.00$              

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 23551.00 0.14$             3,297.14$              -$                      -$                      23,551 3,297.14$              

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 9436.00 0.16$             1,509.76$              -$                      -$                      9,436 1,509.76$              

Right-of-Way Restoration SY 2000.00 2.78$             5,560.00$              -$                      -$                      2,000 5,560.00$              

Basin Shrubs EA 59.00 60.00$           3,540.00$              -$                      -$                      59 3,540.00$              

Basin Plantings (Plugs) EA 18120.00 3.50$             63,420.00$            -$                      -$                      18,120 63,420.00$            

-$                      

BIORETENTION BASIN #2A -$                      

Construction Entrance EA 1.00 1,081.87$      1,081.87$              -$                      -$                      1 1,081.87$              

Dewater LS 1.00 1,329.79$      1,329.79$              -$                      -$                      1 1,329.79$              

Desilt CY 223.00 14.30$           3,188.90$              -$                      -$                      223 3,188.90$              

Cultec System LS 1.00 90,639.78$    90,639.78$            -$                      -$                      1 90,639.78$            

Grade Basin SY 1340.00 0.51$             683.40$                 -$                      -$                      1,340 683.40$                 

Cut / Export CY 1282.00 9.60$             12,307.20$            -$                      -$                      1,282 12,307.20$            

Outlet Structure (Manhole) EA 2.00 3,225.40$      6,450.80$              -$                      -$                      2 6,450.80$              

8" HDPE with C/O LF 30.00 67.00$           2,010.00$              -$                      -$                      30 2,010.00$              

15" HDPE LF 2.00 173.77$         347.54$                 -$                      -$                      2 347.54$                 

15" Endwall EA 1.00 1,342.62$      1,342.62$              -$                      -$                      1 1,342.62$              

Amended Soils CY 452.00 43.57$           19,693.64$            -$                      -$                      452 19,693.64$            

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 12043.00 0.14$             1,686.02$              -$                      -$                      12,043 1,686.02$              

Right-of-Way Restoration SY 125.00 2.78$             347.50$                 -$                      -$                      125 347.50$                 

Basin Plantings (Plugs) EA 7930.00 3.50$             27,755.00$            -$                      -$                      7,930 27,755.00$            

Mulch Bed CY 726.00 35.00$           25,410.00$            -$                      -$                      726 25,410.00$            

-$                      

BIORETENTION BASIN #2B -$                      

Construction Entrance EA 1.00 1,081.87$      1,081.87$              -$                      -$                      1 1,081.87$              

Mobilization and Supervision LS 1.00 14,483.52$    14,483.52$            -$                      -$                      1 14,483.52$            

Strip Topsoil CY 234.00 10.85$           2,538.90$              -$                      -$                      234 2,538.90$              

Cut / Export CY 287.00 13.58$           3,897.46$              -$                      -$                      287 3,897.46$              

Underground Pipe System LS 1.00 82,536.31$    82,536.31$            -$                      -$                      1 82,536.31$            

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 2,708.81$      2,708.81$              -$                      -$                      1 2,708.81$              

15" HDPE Outflow Pipe LF 31.00 29.59$           917.29$                 -$                      -$                      31 917.29$                 

15" Endwall EA 1.00 1,277.50$      1,277.50$              -$                      -$                      1 1,277.50$              

R-3 Rip Rap Apron TON 3.00 68.61$           205.83$                 -$                      -$                      3 205.83$                 

Grade Basin SY 1195.00 0.51$             609.45$                 -$                      -$                      1,195 609.45$                 

Respread Topsoil CY 234.00 14.68$           3,435.12$              -$                      -$                      234 3,435.12$              
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE
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S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 10743.00 0.16$             1,718.88$              -$                      -$                      10,743 1,718.88$              

Right-of-Way Restoration SY 2000.00 2.78$             5,560.00$              -$                      -$                      2,000 5,560.00$              

-$                      

BIORETENTION BASIN #3A -$                      

Construction Entrance EA 1.00 1,081.87$      1,081.87$              -$                      -$                      1 1,081.87$              

Dewater LS 1.00 1,329.79$      1,329.79$              -$                      -$                      1 1,329.79$              

Strip Topsoil CY 60.00 8.14$             488.40$                 -$                      -$                      60 488.40$                 

Desilt CY 10.00 70.72$           707.20$                 -$                      -$                      10 707.20$                 

Cut / Export CY 130.00 11.67$           1,517.10$              -$                      -$                      130 1,517.10$              

Cultec System LS 1.00 30,872.52$    30,872.52$            -$                      -$                      1 30,872.52$            

Grade Basin SY 340.00 0.51$             173.40$                 -$                      -$                      340 173.40$                 

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 2,929.90$      2,929.90$              -$                      -$                      1 2,929.90$              

Outflow Pipe LF 5.00 103.35$         516.75$                 -$                      -$                      5 516.75$                 

Amended Soils CY 12.00 213.17$         2,558.04$              -$                      -$                      12 2,558.04$              

Respread Topsoil CY 57.00 15.07$           858.99$                 -$                      -$                      57 858.99$                 

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 108.00 0.14$             15.12$                  -$                      -$                      108 15.12$                  

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 3062.00 0.16$             489.92$                 -$                      -$                      3,062 489.92$                 

Right-of-Way Restoration SY 395.00 2.78$             1,098.10$              -$                      -$                      395 1,098.10$              

Basin Plantings (Plugs) EA 1130.00 3.50$             3,955.00$              -$                      -$                      1,130 3,955.00$              

River Rock at Storm Inlet LS 1.00 1,500.00$      1,500.00$              -$                      -$                      1 1,500.00$              

Mulch Bed CY 233.00 35.00$           8,155.00$              -$                      -$                      233 8,155.00$              

-$                      

BASIN #3A -$                      

Remove Temp. Facilities LS 1.00 2,043.78$      2,043.78$              -$                      -$                      1 2,043.78$              

Construction Entrance EA 1.00 1,081.87$      1,081.87$              -$                      -$                      1 1,081.87$              

Dewater LS 1.00 1,329.79$      1,329.79$              -$                      -$                      1 1,329.79$              

Desilt CY 177.00 14.94$           2,644.38$              -$                      -$                      177 2,644.38$              

Cut / Export CY 645.00 10.27$           6,624.15$              -$                      -$                      645 6,624.15$              

Grade Basin SY 1065.00 0.51$             543.15$                 -$                      -$                      1,065 543.15$                 

24" HDPE LF 33.00 54.67$           1,804.11$              -$                      -$                      33 1,804.11$              

30" HDPE LF 33.00 65.74$           2,169.42$              -$                      -$                      33 2,169.42$              

24" Endwall EA 1.00 3,590.54$      3,590.54$              -$                      -$                      1 3,590.54$              

30" Endwall EA 1.00 3,590.54$      3,590.54$              -$                      -$                      1 3,590.54$              

Amended Soils CY 177.00 52.50$           9,292.50$              -$                      -$                      177 9,292.50$              

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 9553.00 0.14$             1,337.42$              -$                      -$                      9,553 1,337.42$              

Right-of-Way Restoration SY 150.00 2.78$             417.00$                 -$                      -$                      150 417.00$                 

Permanent Seed SF 10500.00 0.35$             3,675.00$              -$                      -$                      10,500 3,675.00$              

-$                      

BIORETENTION BASIN #3B -$                      

Construction Entrance EA 1.00 1,081.87$      1,081.87$              -$                      -$                      1 1,081.87$              

Dewater LS 1.00 1,329.79$      1,329.79$              -$                      -$                      1 1,329.79$              

Desilt CY 20.00 39.31$           786.20$                 -$                      -$                      20 786.20$                 

Strip Topsoil CY 54.00 10.85$           585.90$                 -$                      -$                      54 585.90$                 

Cut / Export CY 454.00 11.67$           5,298.18$              -$                      -$                      454 5,298.18$              

Cultec System LS 1.00 75,142.93$    75,142.93$            -$                      -$                      1 75,142.93$            

Grade Basin SY 700.00 0.51$             357.00$                 -$                      -$                      700 357.00$                 

Amended Soils CY 16.00 188.04$         3,008.64$              -$                      -$                      16 3,008.64$              

Respread Topsoil CY 116.00 14.68$           1,702.88$              -$                      -$                      116 1,702.88$              

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 425.00 0.14$             59.50$                  -$                      -$                      425 59.50$                  

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 6280.00 0.16$             1,004.80$              -$                      -$                      6,280 1,004.80$              

Right-of-Way Restoration SY 470.00 2.78$             1,306.60$              -$                      -$                      470 1,306.60$              

Basin Plantings (Plugs) EA 1377.00 3.50$             4,819.50$              -$                      -$                      1,377 4,819.50$              

River Rock at Storm Inlet LS 1.00 1,500.00$      1,500.00$              -$                      -$                      1 1,500.00$              

Mulch Bed CY 156.00 35.00$           5,460.00$              -$                      -$                      156 5,460.00$              

-$                      

BASIN #3B -$                      

Remove Temp. Facilities LS 1.00 5,672.95$      5,672.95$              -$                      -$                      1 5,672.95$              

Construction Entrance EA 1.00 1,081.87$      1,081.87$              -$                      -$                      1 1,081.87$              
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Dewater LS 1.00 1,329.79$      1,329.79$              -$                      -$                      1 1,329.79$              

Remove Dewatering Devices EA 2.00 211.77$         423.54$                 -$                      -$                      2 423.54$                 

Desilt CY 577.00 12.78$           7,374.06$              -$                      -$                      577 7,374.06$              

Cut / Export CY 2643.00 8.95$             23,654.85$            -$                      -$                      2,643 23,654.85$            

Grade Basin SY 3460.00 0.51$             1,764.60$              -$                      -$                      3,460 1,764.60$              

Install Underdrain LF 1117.00 9.57$             10,689.69$            -$                      -$                      1,117 10,689.69$            

AASHTO #57 Stone Bed TON 970.00 38.82$           37,655.40$            -$                      -$                      970 37,655.40$            

15" HDPE LF 12.00 72.22$           866.64$                 -$                      -$                      12 866.64$                 

15" Endwall EA 1.00 1,342.62$      1,342.62$              -$                      -$                      1 1,342.62$              

Amended Soils CY 1050.00 44.24$           46,452.00$            -$                      -$                      1,050 46,452.00$            

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 28231.00 0.14$             3,952.34$              -$                      -$                      28,231 3,952.34$              

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 2912.00 0.16$             465.92$                 -$                      -$                      2,912 465.92$                 

Right-of-Way Restoration SY 150.00 2.78$             417.00$                 -$                      -$                      150 417.00$                 

Permanent Seed SF 56000.00 0.35$             19,600.00$            -$                      -$                      56,000 19,600.00$            

-$                      

BASIN #4 -$                      

Remove Temp. Facilities LS 1.00 4,452.58$      4,452.58$              -$                      -$                      1 4,452.58$              

Construction Entrance EA 1.00 1,081.87$      1,081.87$              -$                      -$                      1 1,081.87$              

Dewater LS 1.00 2,659.58$      2,659.58$              -$                      -$                      1 2,659.58$              

Remove Dewatering Devices EA 3.00 282.36$         847.08$                 -$                      -$                      3 847.08$                 

Desilt CY 585.00 12.27$           7,177.95$              -$                      -$                      585 7,177.95$              

Strip Topsoil CY 345.00 8.14$             2,808.30$              -$                      -$                      345 2,808.30$              

Cut / Export CY 6168.00 7.67$             47,308.56$            -$                      -$                      6,168 47,308.56$            

Grade Basin SY 5615.00 0.51$             2,863.65$              -$                      -$                      5,615 2,863.65$              

15" HDPE LF 4.00 143.20$         572.80$                 -$                      -$                      4 572.80$                 

15" Endwall EA 1.00 1,342.62$      1,342.62$              -$                      -$                      1 1,342.62$              

AASHTO #57 Stone Bed with River Rock CY 1308.00 40.99$           53,614.92$            -$                      -$                      1,308 53,614.92$            

Amended Soils CY 1045.00 38.67$           40,410.15$            -$                      -$                      1,045 40,410.15$            

Respread Topsoil CY 352.00 16.27$           5,727.04$              -$                      -$                      352 5,727.04$              

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 31448.00 0.14$             4,402.72$              -$                      -$                      31,448 4,402.72$              

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 19028.00 0.16$             3,044.48$              -$                      -$                      19,028 3,044.48$              

Right-of-Way Restoration SY 535.00 2.78$             1,487.30$              -$                      -$                      535 1,487.30$              

Basin Shrubs EA 115.00 60.00$           6,900.00$              -$                      -$                      115 6,900.00$              

Basin Plantings (Plugs) EA 21775.00 3.50$             76,212.50$            -$                      -$                      21,775 76,212.50$            

-$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM F 1,333,457.16$       -$                      -$                      1,333,457.16$       

G.  PAVING & CONCRETE WORK

CONCRETE

Vertical 18" Concrete Curb LF 22479.20 14.24$           320,103.81$          13,120 186,828.80$          13,120 186,828.80$          9,359 133,275.01$          58%

Mountable Concrete Curb LF 277.00 19.39$           5,371.03$              277 5,371.03$              277 5,371.03$              -$                      100%

Curb Seal LF 22756.20 0.39$             8,874.92$              -$                      -$                      22,756 8,874.92$              

4' Wide Sidewalk (4" Depth) SF 43011.90 5.00$             215,059.50$          -$                      -$                      43,012 215,059.50$          

Driveway Apron (6" Depth) SF 15540.00 8.00$             124,320.00$          -$                      -$                      15,540 124,320.00$          

Handicap Ramp ADA Matting EA 34.00 450.00$         15,300.00$            -$                      -$                      34 15,300.00$            

-$                      

PAVEMENT -$                      

Preparation for Paving SY 38206.41 0.41$             15,664.63$            12,500 5,125.00$              12,500 5,125.00$              25,706 10,539.63$            33%

2A Compacted Stone (5" Depth) SY 38206.41 6.32$             241,464.51$          12,500 79,000.00$            12,500 79,000.00$            25,706 162,464.51$          33%

25mm Base Course (5" Depth) SY 38206.41 19.27$           736,237.52$          12,500 240,875.00$          12,500 240,875.00$          25,706 495,362.52$          33%

19mm Binder Course (3" Depth) SY 38206.41 12.45$           475,669.80$          12,500 155,625.00$          12,500 155,625.00$          25,706 320,044.80$          33%

Sweep and Tack for Wearing Course SY 38206.41 0.73$             27,890.68$            -$                      -$                      38,206 27,890.68$            

9.5mm Wearing Course (1.5" Depth) SY 38206.41 8.61$             328,957.19$          -$                      -$                      38,206 328,957.19$          

-$                      

WALKING TRAIL -$                      

Excavate CY 18.25$           -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

Fine Grade and Compaction SY 2731.47 2.82$             7,702.75$              -$                      -$                      2,731 7,702.75$              
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Class 4 Fabric SY 2731.47 4.36$             11,909.21$            -$                      -$                      2,731 11,909.21$            

2A Modified Base (6" Depth) SY 2731.47 8.72$             23,818.42$            -$                      -$                      2,731 23,818.42$            

19mm Binder Course (2" Depth) SY 2731.47 19.00$           51,897.93$            -$                      -$                      2,731 51,897.93$            

9.5mm Wearing Course (1.5" Depth) SY 2731.47 19.43$           53,072.46$            -$                      -$                      2,731 53,072.46$            

Topsoil and Seed Edges of Walking Path LF 7067.10 1.36$             9,611.26$              -$                      -$                      7,067 9,611.26$              

6' Wide Mown Trail SY 625.00 10.00$           6,250.00$              -$                      -$                      625 6,250.00$              

-$                      

OFF-SITE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS -$                      

Saw Cut Asphalt LF 1299.50 1.69$             2,196.16$              1,300 2,197.00$              1,300 2,197.00$              (1) (0.85)$                   100%

Strip Topsoil CY 975.00 11.33$           11,046.75$            975 11,046.75$            975 11,046.75$            -$                      100%

Excavate, Fine Grade and Compaction CY 471.00 17.32$           8,157.72$              353 6,113.96$              353 6,113.96$              118 2,043.76$              75%

Respread Topsoil CY 122.00 16.17$           1,972.74$              91 1,471.47$              91 1,471.47$              31 501.27$                 75%

Permanent Seed, Straw, Mulch, and Tack SF 7700.00 0.09$             693.00$                 7,700 693.00$                 7,700 693.00$                 -$                      100%

Stone Safety Ledge LF 1705.00 4.00$             6,820.00$              1,300 5,200.00$              1,300 5,200.00$              405 1,620.00$              76%

Mill Roadway Notch LF 1705.00 4.01$             6,837.05$              1,300 5,213.00$              1,300 5,213.00$              405 1,624.05$              76%

Fine Grade and Compaction SY 1323.61 6.52$             8,629.94$              990 6,454.80$              990 6,454.80$              334 2,175.14$              75%

2A Compacted Stone (5" Depth) SY 1323.61 10.64$           14,083.21$            990 10,533.60$            990 10,533.60$            334 3,549.61$              75%

25mm Base Course (5" Depth) SY 1323.61 32.00$           42,355.52$            990 31,680.00$            990 31,680.00$            334 10,675.52$            75%

19mm Binder Course (3" Depth) SY 1323.61 23.21$           30,720.99$            990 22,977.90$            990 22,977.90$            334 7,743.09$              75%

Mill Roadway SY 1590.00 6.89$             10,955.10$            1,190 8,199.10$              1,190 8,199.10$              400 2,756.00$              75%

Sweep and Tack for Wearing Course SY 2785.00 1.01$             2,812.85$              2,100 2,121.00$              2,100 2,121.00$              685 691.85$                 75%

9.5mm Wearing Course (1.5" Depth) SY 2785.00 8.84$             24,619.40$            2,100 18,564.00$            2,100 18,564.00$            685 6,055.40$              75%

-$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM G 2,851,076.03$       805,290.41$          805,290.41$          2,045,785.62$       28%

H.  SURVEYING

CADD/GPS Setup LS 1.00 10,000.00$    10,000.00$            0.25 2,500.00$              0.75 7,500.00$              0 2,500.00$              75%

Contractor Layout LS 1.00 119,515.63$  119,515.63$          0.50 59,757.82$            0.75 89,636.72$            0 29,878.91$            75%

Utility As-Builts LS 1.00 35,000.00$    35,000.00$            -$                      -$                      1 35,000.00$            

Final Basin As-Built LS 8.00 1,600.00$      12,800.00$            -$                      -$                      8 12,800.00$            

Iron Pins & Monuments EA 291.00 250.00$         72,750.00$            -$                      -$                      291 72,750.00$            

-$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM H 250,065.63$          62,257.82$            97,136.72$            152,928.91$          39%

I.  LANDSCAPING & LIGHTING

LIGHTING

56 Watt - Type 3 Street/Parking Lot Lights EA 47.00 4,250.00$      199,750.00$          -$                      -$                      47 199,750.00$          

84 Watt - Type 3 Street/Parking Lot Lights EA 1.00 4,350.00$      4,350.00$              -$                      -$                      1 4,350.00$              

84 Watt - Type 5 Street/Parking Lot Lights EA 1.00 4,500.00$      4,500.00$              -$                      -$                      1 4,500.00$              

-$                      

LANDSCAPING -$                      

Shrubs (24" to 30" Height) EA 735.00 60.00$           44,100.00$            151 9,060.00$              151 9,060.00$              584 35,040.00$            21%

Trees (7' to 8' Height) EA 159.00 325.00$         51,675.00$            37 12,025.00$            37 12,025.00$            122 39,650.00$            23%

Trees (8' to 10' Height) EVERGREENS EA 540.00 375.00$         202,500.00$          52 19,500.00$            52 19,500.00$            488 183,000.00$          10%

Trees (10' to 12' Height) ORNAMENTAL EA 213.00 400.00$         85,200.00$            -$                      -$                      213 85,200.00$            

Deciduous Trees (2.5" to 3" Caliper) EA 563.00 450.00$         253,350.00$          6 2,700.00$              6 2,700.00$              557 250,650.00$          1%

Street Trees (3" to 3.5" Caliper) EA 945.00 500.00$         472,500.00$          32 16,000.00$            32 16,000.00$            913 456,500.00$          3%

-$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM I 1,317,925.00$       59,285.00$            59,285.00$            1,258,640.00$       4%

J.  MISCELLANEOUS

Winterize Manholes, Inlets, and Gate Valves EA 148.00 92.00$           13,616.00$            50 4,600.00$              50 4,600.00$              98 9,016.00$              34%

Line Striping LS 1.00 10,572.23$    10,572.23$            -$                      -$                      1 10,572.23$            

Regulatory Signs LS 1.00 15,181.31$    15,181.31$            -$                      -$                      1 15,181.31$            
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

Mailboxes EA 14.00 1,000.00$      14,000.00$            -$                      -$                      14 14,000.00$            

-$                      

RETAINING WALLS AND FENCES -$                      

Excavate for Retaining Wall LF 2853.80 3.22$             9,189.24$              2,854 9,189.24$              2,854 9,189.24$              -$                      100%

Retaining Walls (TOTAL) SF 19619.00 24.68$           484,196.92$          18,619 459,516.92$          19,619 484,196.92$          -$                      100%

Retaining Wall Fence Sleeves EA 317.00 75.93$           24,069.81$            317 24,069.81$            317 24,069.81$            -$                      100%

Retaining Wall Fence LF 1485.00 25.00$           37,125.00$            -$                      -$                      1,485 37,125.00$            

Septic Field Fence LF 4477.30 20.00$           89,546.00$            4,000 80,000.00$            4,000 80,000.00$            477 9,546.00$              89%

10' Double Wide Gate EA 6.00 800.00$         4,800.00$              -$                      -$                      6 4,800.00$              

Split Rail Fence with Wire and Gate LF 4962.60 18.00$           89,326.80$            -$                      -$                      4,963 89,326.80$            

3 Rail Fence with Wire (5' Tall) LF 1075.00 18.00$           19,350.00$            -$                      -$                      1,075 19,350.00$            

-$                      

OFF-SITE IMPROVEMENTS -$                      

Line Striping LS 1.00 11,220.21$    11,220.21$            -$                      -$                      1 11,220.21$            

Traffic Control Devices LS 1.00 10,306.02$    10,306.02$            -$                      -$                      1 10,306.02$            

Traffic Control LS 1.00 30,518.98$    30,518.98$            -$                      -$                      1 30,518.98$            

SUBTOTAL ITEM J 863,018.52$          577,375.97$          602,055.97$          260,962.55$          70%

TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS - ITEMS A–J 9,437,874.36$       2,435,622.15$       3,593,447.43$       5,844,426.93$       38%

K.  RETAINAGE (10%) (243,562.22)$         (359,344.74)$         359,344.74$          

L.  CONTINGENCY (10%) 943,787.44$          243,562.22$          359,344.74$          584,442.69$          38%

NET CONSTRUCTION RELEASE 2,435,622.15$       3,593,447.43$       6,788,214.37$       

SURETY AMOUNT 10,381,661.79$     2,435,622.15$       3,593,447.43$       6,788,214.37$       
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TEMPORARY  EASEMENT AGREEMENT 
 
 THIS TEMPORARY  EASEMENT AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”), is made this 
_____ day of _____________, 2021, by and between UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP, 
a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania  (“Grantor”), with an 
address of 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs, Pennsylvania 19425 and J. D. ECKMAN 
INC., a Pennsylvania corporation, with an address of 4781 Lower Valley Road, Atglen, 
Pennsylvania 19310 (“Grantee”).  Grantor and Grantee are hereinafter sometimes 
referred to individually as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.” 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
 WHEREAS, Grantor is the present owner of certain real property being described 
in that certain Deed dated December 2, 1968, recorded in the Chester County Recorder 
of Deeds Office in Deed Book N38, Page 1091, being UPI No. 32-3-80-E; and  

 WHEREAS, Grantor is the present owner of certain real property being described 
in that certain Deed recorded on September 1, 1987 in the Chester County Recorder of 
Deeds Office in Deed Book 905, Page 339, being UPI No. 32-3-77.5-E; and 

WHEREAS, UPI No. 32-3-80-E and 32-3-77.5-E are used by the Township as a 
public park known as “Hickory Park” and shall collectively be referred to herein as the 
“Property”; and   

WHEREAS, the Grantee was awarded a contract by the Pennsylvania Turnpike 
Commission to replace the bridge on Park Road that crosses over a portion of the 
Pennsylvania Turnpike (the “Project”), which is near the Property; and 

WHEREAS, Grantee has requested to use a certain portion of the Property for a 
staging area for the installation of a field office trailer, equipment parking and material 
storage for the Project, and Grantor is willing to grant Grantee such right subject to the 
terms and conditions of this Agreement. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the monthly rent stated herein and other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, and in further consideration of the mutual covenants and promises 
contained herein, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby promise and 
agree as follows: 
 
 1. Grant of Temporary Easement. Grantor, for itself and its successors and 
assigns, hereby grants, sells and conveys to Grantee, for itself, its employees, agents, 
contractors and subcontractors the exclusive right, liberty, privilege and easement to use 
that portion of the Property described and/or depicted in Exhibit A and labeled “Staging 
Area” (the “Temporary Easement Area”) as a staging area for the Project. Grantor 
hereby agrees that Grantee’s rights hereunder include the right to move, park and store 
vehicles, materials, supplies and equipment, including a field office trailer, within the 
Temporary Easement Area.  Grantee shall be limited to the use of the area demarcated 
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on Exhibit A and labeled “Staging Area” and shall not be permitted to use any other areas 
of the Property, including any areas which are used for recreational activities, such as 
ballfields, tennis courts and playground areas.  Grantee shall access the Temporary 
Easement Area from a temporary entrance off of Park Road and shall not use the access 
driveway into the Property that is used by the public to access the Property.  Grantee 
shall restore and remove the temporary access from Park Road upon termination of this 
Agreement. 
 

2.  Compensation for Use of Temporary Easement Area.  Grantee shall pay 
Grantor One Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars per month for the use of the Temporary 
Easement Area.  Grantee shall make one lump sum payment to Grantor for the total 
consideration owed for the use of the Temporary Easement Area prior to the termination 
of Grantee’s use of the Property.    

3. Restoration.  Promptly upon completion of the Project, Grantee shall, in a 
good and workmanlike manner, fully restore the surface of the Property to substantially 
the same condition as it was prior to Grantee’s use of the Temporary Easement Area, 
which may include, as reasonably necessary, the repaving of any asphalt surfaces and 
replanting of grass.  

 
4. Term.  Grantee’s use of the Temporary Easement Area shall be for a period 

(the "Term") commencing on the date upon which Grantor executes this Agreement 
("Commencement Date") and terminating on the earlier to occur of: (i) the date when 
Grantee completes the Project and has removed its vehicles, equipment and materials 
from the Property and fully restored the Property as required by this Agreement; or (ii) 
August 31, 2022.    Grantee shall send written notice to Grantor if it intends to terminate 
this Agreement based on completion of the Project before August 31, 2022.   

 
5. Indemnification and Insurance Provisions. Grantee shall indemnify and 

save harmless Grantor from any and all claims, demands, fines, penalties, suits or 
judgments whatsoever caused  by or arising from the Grantee’s use and/or occupancy of 
the Temporary Easement Area, except for claims that are caused by Grantor’s gross 
negligence  or willful misconduct. At all times while using the Temporary Easement Area, 
the Grantee and its agents, servants, employees and subcontractors shall carry or be 
required by the Grantee to carry and maintain in full force and effect, general liability 
insurance  in a minimum amount of Five Million ($5,000,000.00) Dollars, which insurance 
shall name Grantor as an additional insured. 

 
6. Additional Rights.  In addition to the rights granted herein, should 

restoration be required on the Property outside of the boundaries of the Temporary 
Easement Area, Grantee shall have the right to access the additional areas of the 
Property in order to perform such restoration and such actions shall not constitute a 
trespass; provided that Grantee shall provide first written notice to Grantor advising of the 
need to access other portions of the Property and specifying the actions proposed to be 
taken by Grantee to restore the Property.   
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7. Additional Obligations.  
 
A. Grantee and its subcontractors shall abide by all relevant provisions 

of the Upper Uwchlan Township Code, including but not limited to the Noise Ordinance 
which is codified in Chapter 110 of the Upper Uwchlan Township Code.  

 
B. Grantee shall demarcate all areas of the Temporary Easement Area 

with construction fencing, in such locations and types as set forth on Exhibit A and shall 
maintain such fencing at all times during the Grantee’s use of the Temporary Easement 
Area.  

 
 8. Successors and Assigns.  This Agreement and the covenants and 
agreements contained herein shall not be assignable and is specific to Grantee only.  

 
9. Governing Law.  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the 

State in which the Property is located, without regard to conflicts laws or choice of law 
rules thereof.  

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the day 

and year first above written. 
  
ATTEST: UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP   
 
   

 
       By:       
Gwen A. Jonik, Secretary            Sandra M. D’Amico  

     Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 
 

  
 
ATTEST:  J. D. ECKMAN INC, 
  a Pennsylvania corporation 

 
 

       By:       
Name:  
Title:  
 
 
 

 
 
 
  



  

 
 

EXHIBIT A 

TEMPORARY EASEMENT AREA 



��������� �����	
��
�

���
�������������	�������
���������������������������������� !�� �	! ���

"#$%&#'#%()*)+%,%"#$%&#'#%()*)+ )*%-'%

tkinsman
Text Box
Staging area

tkinsman
PolyLine

tkinsman
PolyLine

tkinsman
Callout
Project Heavy Duty Protective Fence (5' Chain Link)

tkinsman
Callout
Temporary Fence



RW-397 (7/07) COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

ROW OFFICE PROJ. NO. PTC T-308.00T001-3-05 

COUNTY Chester 

S.R. – SECTION Bridge EB-719 Park Rd 

MUNICIPALITY Upper  Uwchlan Township 

PARCEL NO. AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER 
CLAIM NO. 

CLAIMANT Upper Uwchlan Township (Non-Waiver of Claim)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

Department of Transportation 

Gentlemen: 

I (we) the undersigned hereby authorize the   Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, 
its agents, employees, and contractors to enter upon my (our) property abutting the above transportation 

project for the following purpose(s): 

Use of an agreed portion of the parking lot of Hickory Park for use as a construction staging area for field office 

trailer, equipment parking and material storage.  Temporary fence to be installed to separate the area from public 

parking area. Asphalt surface to be restored to current existing conditions. Compensation to be made as mutually 

agreed construction services to be determined by the Township.  Duration for project duration 2/1/21 through 

August 2022.  

The authority hereby given is not to be construed as a waiver of any rights which the undersigned may have 

under the Eminent Domain Code with regard to the construction of the above transportation project, all such 

rights being expressly reserved. 

Date: February 4, 2021 

INDIVIDUALS ENTITIES* 
OWNER: 

Upper Uwchlan Township 

(Name of Entity)

BY: 

BY: 

* Use this block for a corporation, partnership, 

LLC, government entity, school district, church, 

trust, club, association, POA, attorney-in-fact, 

executor, administrator or any other entity. See
R/W Manual Section 3.06.
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